The Board sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate (implying the relative vulnerability of the Bank’s books to re-pricing)
that may be accepted. Exposure against these limits is reported monthly report to ALCO and quarterly to BRMC.

The framework adopted by the Bank to measure interest rate risk exposures is consistent with the BOM guidelines for assessing and
reporting the same, which consists principally of interest rate sensitivity analysis and stress testing.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A detailed analysis of the interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2019 is given in note 2 (f) of the Financial Statements,
which can be found on page 142.

The Earnings at Risk methodology ís used to assess the impact of various interest rate change scenarios on Net Interest Income over a
12-month horizon, as required under the domestic and global regulatory guidelines.

RISK MANAGEMENT

OUR STRATEGY OUR STRATEGY

58 59BANK ONE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 BANK ONE ANNUAL REPORT 2019

MUR and USD earnings at risk analysis as at 31 December 2019

Interest rate movement 2019 Impact on earnings on account of interest basis
(MUR million)

Impact on earnings on account of interest basis
(USD million)

+ 25 bps 0.00 0.57

-25 bps 0.00 (0.57)

+ 50 bps 0.01 1.14

- 50 bps -0.01 (1.14)

+ 75 bps 0.01 1.70

-75 bps -0.01 (1.70)

+ 100 bps 0.02 2.27

-100 bps -0.02 (2.27)

+ 200 bps 0.03 4.55

-200 bps -0.03 (4.55)

The Bank is able to absorb potential interest shocks. A negative 200bps shock on both the MUR and the USD. The USD impact would
amount to about 25% of the Bank’s yearly profit

LIQUIDITY RISK

DEFINITION The risk of not having cash to honour commitments when falling due.

GOVERNANCE
Treasury is responsible for the daily management of liquidity and provides daily reporting to senior
management. The ALCO oversees the activities of treasury on a monthly basis and reports quarterly to
the MIRC and the BRMC.

MORE INFORMATION

The Bank manages its liquidity on a prudent and proactive basis, and ensures the statutory minimum